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PRECINCT NAME
No. of open 

spaces

Total open 
space 2016 

Ha
Total suburb 

area Ha

Proportion of 
o/space of 

total precinct 
area

Abbotsford 19 13.39 179 7.5%
Carlton North - Princes Hill 6 6.23 141 4.4%
Central Richmond 9 23.46 196 12.0%
Clifton Hill 9 41.18 168 24.6%
Collingwood 5 0.34 129 0.3%
Cremorne / Burnley / Richmond South 21 44.32 233 19.0%
Fairfield / Alphington 7 96.92 346 28.0%
Fitzroy 9 2.27 140 1.6%
Fitzroy North 19 29.56 231 12.8%
North Richmond 9 5.81 192 3.0%
TOTALS 113 263.46 1,955 13.5%



PRECINCT NAME
No. of open 

spaces

Total open 
space 2016 

Ha

 Total 
population 
(URP) 2006  
(YOSS 2006)

Sqm  of open 
space per 

person 2006 
(YOSS 2006)

Total 
population 
(URP) 2016

Sqm of open 
space per 

person 2016
Abbotsford 19 13.39 4,323 31 8,184 16
Carlton North - Princes Hill 6 6.23 8,184 8 8,433 7
Central Richmond 9 23.46 10,764 22 12,965 18
Clifton Hill 9 41.18 5,382 77 6,342 65
Collingwood 5 0.34 5,499 0.6 8,511 0.4
Cremorne / Burnley / Richmond South 21 44.32 3,590 123 4,747 93
Fairfield / Alphington 7 96.92 2,275 426 2,701 359
Fitzroy 9 2.27 8,825 3 10,445 2.2
Fitzroy North 19 29.56 10,266 29 11,535 26
North Richmond 9 5.81 10,243 6 13,299 4.4
TOTALS 113 263.46 69,351 38 87,162 30
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PRECINCT NAME

Total open 
space 2016 

Ha

Total 
population 
(URP) 2016

Sqm of open 
space per 

person 2016

 Forecast 
population 

2031 

Sqm  of 
open space 
per person 

2031
Abbotsford 13.39 8,184 16 12,671 11
Carlton North - Princes Hill 6.23 8,433 7 8,843 7
Central Richmond 23.46 12,965 18 17,269 14
Clifton Hill 41.18 6,342 65 7,432 55
Collingwood 0.34 8,511 0.4 14,347 0.24
Cremorne / Burnley / Richmond South 44.32 4,747 93 9,539 46
Fairfield / Alphington 96.92 2,701 359 9,099 107
Fitzroy 2.27 10,445 2.2 15,798 1.4
Fitzroy North 29.56 11,535 26 15,112 20
North Richmond 5.81 13,299 4.4 21,754 2.7
TOTALS 263.46 87,162 30 131,864 20



PRECINCT NAME

Total open 
space 2016 

Ha

 Forecast 
population 

2031 

Sqm  of 
open space 
per person 

2031

 Forecast 
population 

2041 

Sqm  of 
open space 
per person 

2041
Abbotsford 13.39 12,671 11 16,426 8
Carlton North - Princes Hill 6.23 8,843 7 9,030 7
Central Richmond 23.46 17,269 14 19,941 12
Clifton Hill 41.18 7,432 55 7,734 53
Collingwood 0.34 14,347 0.24 18,653 0.18
Cremorne / Burnley / Richmond South 44.32 9,539 46 12,088 37
Fairfield / Alphington 96.92 9,099 107 9,843 98
Fitzroy 2.27 15,798 1.4 20,782 1.1
Fitzroy North 29.56 15,112 20 18,307 16
North Richmond 5.81 21,754 2.7 24,802 2.3
TOTALS 263.46 131,864 20 157,606 17
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8. Funding and open space 
contributions 

 
 
 

8.1 Open space contribution principles 
 
 
 Developer contributions for public open space have been required in Victoria over many 

decades and are linked to the subdivision of land.  
 
 There are long-standing legislative principles with respect to these contributions. Both the 

2006 Yarra Open Space Strategy and this Strategy are based on these principles. For 
example, both strategies: 

• Provide a strategic assessment of open space needs for the future population of 
Yarra and recommendations for expenditure of contribution funds to meet the 
needs of the population on whose behalf the contributions are collected.  

• Support a contribution rate that is strategically justified based on the value of open 
space projects. 

• Ensure that contributions are used for land acquisition and capital works (not 
maintenance).  

• Are based on the premise that contributions should not be used to make up 
historical deficiencies in open space provision.  

• Expect contribution funding in established urban areas will generally need to be 
co-funded at some level with income from grants, rates or fees. 

 
 With regard to Yarra: 

• The Yarra Planning Scheme currently establishes a contribution rate, and this 
satisfies requirements of Section 18 of the Subdivision Act 1988 governing the 
assessment of open space contributions that are required to be paid. 

• The Strategy recommendations and cost allocations provided to Council support 
the expenditure of contributions for the new open space and recreational facilities 
that will benefit new populations. 

• The upgrading or renewal of open space and recreational facilities are prioritised 
in locations that will be more intensively used as a result of future redevelopment 
and subdivision (e.g. population increase, demographic change). 
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8.2 Review of existing open space contributions 
program and rate 

 
 
8.2.1 Overview of the current contributions program 

 
Council’s open space contributions program brings in an average of over $4 million 
annually to provide open space for new residents. The program is supported by a 
mandatory contribution rate and policy in the Yarra Planning Scheme as described in 
Sections 8.2.2 and 8.2.3.  

 
The current contribution program has been successful in lifting the value of contributions 
when compared to the contributions that were collected before the mandatory rate was 
introduced in the planning scheme. The contributions help Council fund its open space 
program for new residents and the implementation of the 2006 Strategy.   
 
 

8.2.2 Contribution rate set in the Yarra Planning Scheme 
 
Council has set a mandatory contribution rate of 4.5% for the municipality through the 
schedule to Clause 53.01 of the Yarra Planning Scheme as shown below.  The 
contribution is mandatory for all eligible subdivisions. 

 
Figure 8A Schedule to Clause 53.01 of the Yarra Planning Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The contribution rate applies to the total land value of the site when more than two lots 
(titles) are created.  The levy can be for land, equivalent cash value or a combination of 
the two. There are many VCAT precedents that support the principle that the type of 
contribution to be made is solely up to the Council. This gives the City of Yarra 
considerable scope to require land contributions and specify where on the subdivision the 
new open space is to be located, having regard to the precinct locations and criteria for 
new open space set out in the Strategy.   
 
 

8.2.3 Clause 22.12 Public Open Space Contribution 
 
The Council’s planning scheme policy at Clause 22.12 Public Open Space Contribution 
incorporates the relevant findings and recommendations of the 2006 Strategy. The policy 
sets out the basis for the mandatory open space contribution and specifies the sub-
precincts where a land contribution may be required.  The criteria for land contributions is 
listed. There is also a caution that the design of developments will need to account for 
any land contribution that may be required when subdivision occurs. 
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8.2.4 Finance – Allocation of Moneys Received via the Public 
Open Space Requirement Policy, 2016 
 
To guide implementation of the 2006 Strategy, Council adopted a policy statement on 28 
June 2016 to clarify its approach to expenditure of the open space contributions 
collected. The Council resolution also called for an increase in the existing 4.5 per cent 
contribution rate in the Yarra Planning Scheme. 
 
The policy requires funds to be separately accounted for and allocated for ‘land 
acquisition for new reserves, undertaking open space capital works or improving existing 
open space.’ This is consistent with the requirements of the Subdivision Act 1988.   
The policy also states that funds are to be allocated in line with the adopted Strategy ‘for 
the benefit of the population on whose behalf the funds are collected.’  There should be 
an equitable allocation of funds in line with where dwelling growth is greater.  
 
The policy is consistent with the legislative principles referred to in Section 8.1.1 and 
Council’s planning policy governing land and cash contributions. 
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8.3 Proposed open space contributions program 
 
 
8.3.1 Development of a new contribution rate 

 
This Strategy updates the Yarra open space program.  It is timely to review the 
contribution rate to ensure that it will support Council’s implementation of the new 
Strategy. 
 

 New open space contribution rates have been proposed to Council to update the Yarra 
Planning Scheme and reflect the changes in Yarra’s open space program going forward. 
In calculating the possible rate options, several factors have been considered including: 

• The existing open space reserves, their function, location and qualities, and the 
improvements to open space that the City of Yarra has undertaken since the 
adoption of the 2006 Strategy. 

• The significant population growth, demographic change and land use change that 
has occurred in Yarra since the adoption of the 2006 Strategy. 

• The increased open space use by the employment population in Yarra. 
• The substantial redevelopment that will occur in Yarra in the short and medium 

term, leading to the forecast increases in both residential and employment 
populations. 

• The need for the City of Yarra to acquire land for new open space and fund 
capital improvements to open space based on the detailed analysis undertaken 
for this Strategy. 

• The value of providing an updated set of open space upgrades and new open 
space to respond to the changes in Yarra for a 15 year period to 2031 and 
beyond. 

• The expectation that contributions should fund a reasonable proportion of the 
future open space program having regard to population growth and demographic 
changes, so that the open space contributions levied provide for the open space 
needs of the population on whose behalf the contributions are collected. 

• The value of land purchase for new open space is to be included in the calculation 
of the new contribution rate. 

• The rate should apply to all eligible subdivisions in Yarra irrespective of land use 
type. 

• There are benefits of implementing a new municipal rate or a schedule of rates for 
higher and lower growth areas of Yarra, provided that the options raise the same 
level of contributions over a 15-year period.  

  
 Having regard to the above factors, it is anticipated that a change to the open space 

contribution rate would be in the order of up to 10%. It is noted that the former Amcor 
Alphington Paper Mill Site would be exempt from any change in the current rate because 
its open space contribution requirements have been established separately. 

 
The Strategy city-wide and precinct recommendations in Sections 5 and 7 indicate how 
Council should implement the open space contribution rate. The Strategy indicates when 
land acquisitions (e.g. contributions or purchase) are required and how cash contributions 
should be spent to meet the needs of the population on whose behalf they are collected.  
There are minimum criteria for land acquisition and priorities for implementation of 
projects.  The 2006 Strategy requirements are included in the current Clause 22.12 of the 
Yarra Planning Scheme. The policy will need to be updated (as noted in Section 9.1) 
when this Strategy is adopted.  
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8.3.2 Comparison of the proposed rate with adjoining 

municipalities  
 
 Many inner Melbourne councils have a scheduled open space contribution rate in their 

planning schemes.  The councils that border the City of Yarra use the schedule to Clause 
53.01 as shown in Table 8-1.  Recently established rates are based on strategic open 
space studies that can be supported through the planning scheme amendment and 
Planning Panel process.  The trend is to match higher rates (above 5 per cent) to higher 
growth locations.  The Yarra schedule is the only one that confines the contribution 
schedule to residential development. 

 
Table 8-1 Open space contribution rates for adjoining municipalities 
 

Municipality Clause 53.01 type or location of subdivision Rate 

Yarra Land or buildings intended to be used for residential 
purposes. 

4.5% 

Banyule A subdivision that creates more than one additional 
separately disposable parcel of land. 

5% 

Boroondara None specified.  [defaults to individual subdivision levies] None 

Darebin Sliding scale 2 to 5+ lots 2% - 5% 

Melbourne Fishermans Bend Urban Renewal Area 
High growth areas shown on maps 
Moderate and low growth areas shown on maps 

8% 
7.06% 
5% 

Moreland 12 suburb locations shown on a map 2.5% - 6.8% 

Stonnington Suburbs of Glen Iris, Malvern, Malvern East, Toorak and 
Kooyong 
Suburbs of Armadale, Prahran, Windsor and South Yarra 
One site with a specific rate in Armadale 

5% 
 
8% 
8% 

 
 
 

8.3.3 Open space precincts where a land contribution may be 
required 

 
The Strategy identifies locations where new open space will be required. In some cases, 
it will be appropriate for Council to require a land contribution for all or part of the 
contribution assessment to create a new open space reserve. The land contribution may 
be part of a larger parcel of land that Council is assembling. The precincts where land 
acquisition is recommended based on Council's existing growth framework as described 
in this Strategy are shown in the table on the following page. 
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Table 8-2 Precincts where a land contribution may be sought  
 

Precinct Sub-precincts Comments  
Abbotsford Abbotsford A, B, C and D Abbotsford A is for land along the 

Yarra River corridor only. 
Alphington Alphington This applies to the Alphington Paper 

Mills Site and also the PAO along 
Darebin Creek.  

Carlton North Carlton North Refer to precinct recommendations. 
Central Richmond Central Richmond A, B and C Refer to precinct recommendations. 
Clifton Hill Clifton Hill B In the longer term only, in the west of 

the precinct if future high density 
development occurs on the larger 
sites along Hoddle Street that are 
currently not forecast to change 

Collingwood Collingwood A, B, C and D Refer to precinct recommendations. 
Cremorne Cremorne Refer to precinct recommendations. 
Fitzroy Fitzroy A, B, C and D Refer to precinct recommendations. 
Fitzroy North Fitzroy North A, B, C and E Refer to precinct recommendations. 
North Richmond North Richmond A, B and C Refer to precinct recommendations. 

Note: If development occurs in addition to the planned development described in each 
precinct, then Council may levy a land contribution additional to the precinct 
recommendations for new open space.    
 
 

8.3.4 Yarra Development Contributions Plan 2017 
 
Council intends to introduce a Development Contributions Plan (DCP) in the Yarra 
Planning Scheme to fund over 700 social and physical infrastructure projects throughout 
the municipality. The purposes of this DCP are clear and the Plan states at page 24 that, 
“It should be noted that the projects shown in this DCP do not overlap with Council’s 
Open Space Levy.” 
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8.4 Capital works and land acquisition 
 
 
8.4.1 Capital works 
 
 Council's capital works program for open space in the City of Yarra is informed by the list 

of actions in the existing Open Space Strategy 2006.  The program is funded by a 
combination of different Council revenue sources including open space contributions and 
external grants. 

 
 Approximately 70 per cent of the actions from the 2006 Strategy have been implemented 

via the capital works program, including the capital works to construct the five new open 
spaces that have been delivered since the Strategy was prepared.   

 
 The Strategy has prepared a new strategic program of works to be implemented over a 

15-year timeframe. Where an action is either wholly or partly attributable to the forecast 
population it has been included in the Strategy Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 
(POPC). 

 
 The Strategy POPC apportions the cost for each Action between the existing and 

forecast population based on the benefit derived from the works. This Strategy POPC will 
form the basis of the revised open space contribution rate calculation.  The priorities in 
the Strategy POPC are based on the open space needs analysis undertaken for each 
precinct. 

 
 
8.4.2 Land acquisition 
 
 The five new public open space reserves that have been delivered since the preparation 

of the 2006 Open Space Strategy have been established on existing public land.  Council 
has recently negotiated and secured a new Small Local open space in North Fitzroy on a 
redevelopment site and will also receive a series of new open space reserves as part of 
the Approved Development Plan for the Alphington Paper Mills Site. 

 
 A key issue for Council in implementing the 2006 Strategy has been the difficulty in 

securing new land area as open space.  The majority of the development sites are too 
small to contribute a viable area of land for public open space.  In response to this, the 
Strategy has prepared the POPC using the Capital Improved Value (CIV) rather than the 
undeveloped land value for the cost of acquiring new land area as open space. This 
recognises that Council will need to purchase land for new open space rather than solely 
rely on land contributions or conversion of Council owned land from another use.  

 
 Additionally, the Strategy has identified small sub-precincts and the type of new open 

space required in each sub-precinct.  This now provides a clear framework for Council to 
undertake a more detailed assessment of individual sites within each for the defined sub-
precincts to identify suitable locations for new open space.  This is described in more 
detail in Section 5.3.2 of the Strategy. 
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